

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

**UNITED STATES,**  
Appellant

v.

**ASHLEY R. ELLIS,**  
Lieutenant Colonel (O-5),  
United States Army,  
Appellee

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, AIR  
FORCE APPELLATE DEFENSE  
DIVISION, IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE**

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20240254

USCA Dkt. No. 25-0197/AR

**TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE ARMED FORCES:**

TREVOR N. WARD  
Maj, U.S. Air Force  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 Perimeter Road, Ste. 1100  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-2807  
trevor.ward.1@us.af.mil  
USCAAF Bar Number 37924

SAMANTHA M. CASTANIEN  
Capt, U.S. Air Force  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 West Perimeter Road, Ste. 1100  
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4770  
samantha.castanien.1@us.af.mil  
USCAAF Bar Number 37280

**INDEX**

Index.....i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....3

I. The Army Court did not err. But, even if the lower court did, it does not matter. LTC Ellis’s speech is protected under the First Amendment and his conviction should be set aside. ....3

    A. Standard of review.....3

    B. LTC Ellis’s Speech is constitutionally protected. ....4

        1. The Government can restrict servicemembers’ speech more than civilians. But there are still limits on such restrictions. ....4

            a. The First Amendment prohibits the Government from restricting speech, except within narrow categories.....4

            b. The Armed Forces can restrict speech outside these narrow categories, but such restrictions are constrained by military law and tradition. ....5

            c. The dangerous speech test has been abrogated; it does not survive in any form, including under Article 133, UCMJ.....7

        2. Under *Wilcox*, LTC Ellis’s speech is protected.....11

            a. No category of unprotected speech applies in this case and there is no direct and palpable connection between the speech and the military mission.....11

            b. The third *Wilcox* factor is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s jurisprudence and should be changed. ....14

            c. Even under the current third *Wilcox* factor, LTC Ellis’s right to “speak as a free American” outweighs the Government’s interest in restricting the speech.....18

    C. This Court can and should set aside the conviction as unconstitutional. ....19

II. If LTC Ellis’s speech is not protected, then the members should have received an instruction on the scope of Article 133, UCMJ. ....21

A. Standard of review.....21

B. The Government argues that the dangerous speech test under Article 133, UCMJ, applies regardless if the conduct implicates speech. If so, then an instruction was required.....21

Conclusion .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....4

### Cases

*Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union*,  
535 U.S. 564 (2002).....4

*B.M. v. United States*,  
84 M.J. 314 (C.A.A.F. 2024) .....20

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969).....2

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....5, 8

*Counterman v. Colorado*,  
600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....16

*Debs v. United States*,  
249 U.S. 211 (1919).....8

*Dennis v. United States*,  
341 U.S. 494 (1951)..... 14, 15

*Free Speech Coalition v. Paxton*,  
145 S.Ct. 2291 (2025) ..... 16, 21

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....4

*Gitlow v. New York*,  
268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... 9, 10

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....17

*Parker v. Levy*,  
417 U.S. 733 (1974).....5

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....16

*Rescue Army v. Mun. Ct. of Los Angeles*,  
331 U.S. 549 (1947).....6

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 57 (1981).....                   | 17       |
| <i>Schenck v. United States</i> ,<br>249 U.S. 47 (1919).....              | 8        |
| <i>Standage v. Braithwaite</i> ,<br>526 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D. Md. 2020)..... | 6        |
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> ,<br>283 U.S. 359 (1931).....              | 20       |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 397 (1989).....                     | 10       |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 709 (2012).....             | 4        |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> ,<br>45 M.J. 389 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....       | 12       |
| <i>United States v. Dearing</i> ,<br>63 M.J. 478 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....     | 21       |
| <i>United States v. Dennis</i> ,<br>183 F.2d 201 (2d Cir. 1950).....      | 15       |
| <i>United States v. Grijalva</i> ,<br>84 M.J. 433 (C.A.A.F. 2024).....    | 5, 6, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Hartwig</i> ,<br>39 M.J. 125 (C.A.A.F. 1994).....     | 10       |
| <i>United States v. Leak</i> ,<br>61 M.J. 234 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....        | 19       |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> ,<br>65 M.J. 85 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....        | 21       |
| <i>United States v. Marcum</i> ,<br>60 M.J. 198 (C.A.A.F. 2004).....      | 3        |
| <i>United States v. Miselis</i> ,<br>972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020).....    | 9, 10    |
| <i>United States v. Priest</i> ,<br>45 C.M.R. 338 (C.M.A. 1972).....      | passim   |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>United States v. Pulley</i> ,<br>No. ACM 40438 (f rev), 2024 CCA LEXIS 442 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 24,<br>2024)..... | 13           |
| <i>United States v. Rapert</i> ,<br>75 M.J. 164 (C.A.A.F. 2016) .....   | 14, 15       |
| <i>United States v. Rocha</i> ,<br>84 M.J. 346 (2024).....  | 19, 20       |
| <i>United States v. Rocha</i> ,<br>No. 25-0157/AF, 2025 CAAF LEXIS 352 (C.A.A.F. May 5, 2025) .....                       | 21           |
| <i>United States v. Rocha</i> ,<br>No. ACM 40134 (rem), 2025 LX 25723 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. Jan. 15, 2025)...              | 21           |
| <i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> ,<br>279 U.S. 644 (1929).....   | 18           |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> ,<br>85 M.J. 283 (C.A.A.F. 2024) .....  | passim       |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....   | 2, 4, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> ,<br>85 M.J. 154 (C.A.A.F. 2024) .....  | 7            |
| <i>United States v. Wilcox</i> ,<br>66 M.J. 442 (C.A.A.F. 2008) .....   | passim       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |              |
| 10 U.S.C. § 867(a) .....  | 19           |
| 10 U.S.C. § 867(c)(1)(A) .....  | 19           |
| 10 U.S.C. § 867(c)(2).....  | 19           |
| 10 U.S.C. § 933 .....   | 3            |
| <b>Rules and Regulations</b>  |              |
| R.C.M. 801(a)(5).....   | 22           |
| R.C.M. 920(e)(1).....   | 22           |
